

71742-1

71742-1

NO. 71742-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERRI BLOCK
as guardian of SARAH BLOCK

Appellant,

v.

THE LAW OFFICES OF BEN F. BARCUS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, a
Washington Professional Limited Liability Company, BEN F. BARCUS
and JANE DOE BARCUS, individually and the marital community
comprised thereof; LEGGETT & KRAM, a Washington Partnership;
PETER KRAM and JANE DOE KRAM, individually and the marital
community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael R. Caryl, WSBA # 7321
Michael R. Caryl, P.S.
200 First Avenue West, Suite 402
Seattle, WA 98119
Ph: 206.378.4125
michaelc@michaelcaryl.com

G. Lee Raaen, WSBA# 6258
Law Office of G. Lee Raaen
2110 N. Pacific St., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98103
Ph: 206.682.9580
lee@lraaen.com

~~FILED~~
APPELLANT'S BRIEF
NOV 20 2013
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 B. ALL STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS WERE TOLLED BY SARAH BLOCK’S SEVERE DISABILITY..... 11

 1. RCW 4.16.190(1) Disability Tolling Protects Sarah. 12

 2. Defendants’ Claimed TEDRA Defense to Tolling Is Insufficient on its Face. 15

 3. Defendants’ TEDRA Defense to Tolling Does Not Apply. .. 19

 4. Defendants’ Claimed Exception to the Tolling Statute is Unconstitutional..... 22

 C. BLOCK’S ACTION WAS FILED WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 24

 1. Block’s Claims are Subject to the Six Year Statute of Limitations. 24

 2. Terri’s Lawsuit Was Timely Filed..... 31

 D. MATERIAL QUESTIONS OF FACT EXIST ON EQUITABLE TOLLING AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL..... 42

VI. CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bertlesen v. Harris, 537 F.3d 1047, 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
Burns v. McClinton, 135 Wn. App. 285, 294, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	32
Cotton v. Kronenberg, 111 Wn.2d 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002).....	29
Davis v. Davis Wright, 103 Wn. App. 638, 14 P.3d 146 (2000).....	30
DeGuzzi Const. v. Global, 105 Wn2d 878, 885719 P.2d 120 (1986)	43
DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center, 136 Wn.2d 136, 141, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	23
Douglass v. Stanger, 101 Wn.App. 243, 246, 2 P.3d 998 (2000).....	28
Duke v. Boyd, 133 Wn2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	45
Eriks v. Denver, 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992).....	29, 30
Fetty v. Wenger, 110 Wn. App. 598 (2001)	27, 28
Funkhouser v. Wilson, 89 Wn. App. 644, 666-667, 950 P.2d 501 (1998).....	40
Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp., 110 Wn.2d 912, 915, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	17
Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet, 120 Wn.2d 57, 66, 837 P.2d 618 (1992)	17
Hipple v. McFadden, 161 Wn.App. 550, 255 P.3d 730 (Div. II, 2011) ..	32, 33
Holmes v. Loveless, 122 Wn. App. 470, 478, 94 P.3d 338 (2004)	27
Janicki Logging v. Schwabe, Williamson, 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (Div. I, 2001).....	32, 33
Kitsap Bank v. Denley, 177 Wn. App. 559, 312 P.3d 711 (2013).....	20
Kwiatkowski v. Drews, 142 Wn. App. 463, 496, 176 P.3d 510 (2008) ...	21
Luna v. Gillingham, 57 Wn. App. 574, 580, 789 P.2d 801 (1990).....	28
Millay v. Cam, 152 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	42
Murphy v. Huntington, 91 Wn.2d 265, 267, 588 P.2d 742 (1978).....	43
Perez v. Pappas, 98 Wn2d 835, 841, 659 P.2d 475 (1983).....	27
Peterson v. Groves, 111 Wn.App. 306, 44 P.3d 894 (2002).....	44
Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr., 164 Wn.2d 264, 189 P.3d 753 (2008)	14, 15
Schroeder v. Weighall, 179 Wn2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014)..	3, 22, 23, 24
Thompson v. Wilson, 142 Wn. App. 803, 814, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008)	44
White v. Kent Medical Center Inc., 61 Wash. App. 163, 168, 810 P.2d 4, 312 P.3d 711 (1991).....	18
Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni’s, Inc., 134 Wn.2d 692, 698, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	11
Wood v. Seattle, 57 Wn.2d 469, 358 P.2d 140 (1960).	18
Young v. Key Pharms., Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .	13, 14, 15, 20

Statutes

RCW 11.96A.030(2)..... 20, 21
RCW 11.96A.070(4)..... 15, 18, 19, 20
RCW 11.96A010..... 12
RCW 4.16.040(1)..... 4, 25
RCW 4.16.190(1)..... 11, 12, 15
RCW 4.16.190(2)..... 22

Rules

CR 56..... 11
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 22
RPC 1.5(a)..... 16, 26
RPC 1.8(g)..... 26
RPC 1.9..... 37
SPR 98.16W..... 11, 16

Other Authorities

WSBA Ethics Opinion 181..... 8, 41
